Proceedings of Machine Learning Research – Under Review:1–21, 2026 Full Paper – MIDL 2026 submission
Quantum-Inspired Orthonormal CNN for Energy-Efficient
Medical Image Denoising
Sayantan Dutta1 sayantan.dutta1@gehealthcare.com
1 Science and Technology Organization, GE HealthCare, Bangalore 560066, Karnataka, India.
Editors: Under Review for MIDL 2026
Abstract
Medical imaging modalities (MRI, CT, PET, US) are often degraded by acquisition noise,

reducing parameters by 93% and energy consumption by 97%, validating the power of
physics-guided design for medical image restoration. These gains translate into faster,
greener, and more reliable imaging workflows—critical for scaling AI in resource-constrained
healthcare environments. Looking forward, the proposed framework offers a promising
foundation for broader restoration tasks and multi-modality deployment, paving the way for
interpretable AI systems grounded in physical laws. This study demonstrates that physics-
inspired constraints are not just theoretical—they form the foundation for next-generation
medical imaging AI.
12
Quantum-Inspired Orthonormal CNN for Energy-Efficient Medical Image Denoising
References
Jin Cao, Yi Cao, Li Pang, Deyu Meng, and Xiangyong Cao. HAIR: hypernetworks-based
all-in-one image restoration. arXiv preprint arXiv:2408.08091, 2024.
Hu Chen, Yi Zhang, Mannudeep K. Kalra, Feng Lin, Yang Chen, Peixi Liao, Jiliu Zhou,
and Ge Wang. Low-dose ct with a residual encoder-decoder convolutional neural network.
IEEE Transactions on Medical Imaging, 36(12):2524–2535, 2017. doi: 10.1109/TMI.2017.
2715284.
Jianning Chi, Zhiyi Sun, Liuyi Meng, Siqi Wang, Xiaosheng Yu, Xiaolin Wei, and Bin Yang.
Low-dose CT image super-resolution with noise suppression based on prior degradation
estimator and self-guidance mechanism. IEEE Transactions on Medical Imaging, 44(2):
601–617, 2025. doi: 10.1109/TMI.2024.3454268.
Mohammad Zalbagi Darestani, Vishwesh Nath, Wenqi Li, Yufan He, Holger R Roth, Ziyue
Xu, Daguang Xu, Reinhard Heckel, and Can Zhao. IR-FRestormer: Iterative refinement
with fourier-based restormer for accelerated MRI reconstruction. In Proceedings of the
IEEE/CVF winter conference on applications of computer vision, pages 7655–7664, 2024.
Ning Ding, Yixing Xu, Yehui Tang, Chao Xu, Yunhe Wang, and Dacheng Tao. Source-
free domain adaptation via distribution estimation. In Proceedings of the IEEE/CVF
conference on computer vision and pattern recognition, pages 7212–7222, 2022.
Yongho Do, Youngkwon Cho, Seong-Hyeon Kang, and Youngjin Lee. Optimization of
block-matching and 3d filtering (bm3d) algorithm in brain spect imaging using fan beam
collimator: Phantom study. Nuclear Engineering and Technology, 54(9):3403–3414, 2022.
S. Dutta, A. Basarab, B. Georgeot, and D. Kouamé. Despeckling ultrasound images using
quantum many-body physics. In Proc. IEEE Int. Ultrason. Symp. (IUS), pages 1–4,
2021a. doi: 10.1109/IUS52206.2021.9593778.
S. Dutta, A. Basarab, B. Georgeot, and D. Kouamé. Quantum mechanics-based signal
and image representation: Application to denoising. IEEE Open J. of Signal Process., 2:
190–206, 2021b. doi: 10.1109/OJSP.2021.3067507.
S. Dutta, A. Basarab, B. Georgeot, and D. Kouamé. A novel image denoising algorithm
using concepts of quantum many-body theory. Signal Processing, 201:108690, 2022a.
ISSN 0165-1684. doi: https://doi.org/10.1016/j.sigpro.2022.108690.
S. Dutta, K.T. Nwigbo, J. Michetti, B. Georgeot, D.-H. Pham, A. Basarab, and D. Kouamé.
Quantum denoising-based super-resolution algorithm applied to dental tomography im-
ages. In Proc. Int. Symp. Biomed. Imaging (ISBI), pages 1–4, 2022b. doi: 10.1109/
ISBI52829.2022.9761623.
S. Dutta, A. Basarab, B. Georgeot, and D. Kouamé. DIVA: Deep unfolded network from
quantum interactive patches for image restoration. Pattern Recognition, 155:110676,
2024a. doi: https://doi.org/10.1016/j.patcog.2024.110676.
13
Dutta
S. Dutta, A. Basarab, D. Kouamé, and B. Georgeot. Quantum algorithm for signal denois-
ing. IEEE Signal Process. Lett., 31:156–160, 2024b. doi: 10.1109/LSP.2023.3344071.
Sayantan Dutta and Jonathan Mamou. A quantum denoising-based resolution enhancement
framework for 250-MHz and 500-MHz quantitative acoustic microscopy. IEEE Transac-
tions on Computational Imaging, 10:1489–1504, 2024. doi: 10.1109/TCI.2024.3473312.
Sayantan Dutta and Jonathan Mamou. Enhancing 3-D radio frequency data in quantitative
acoustic microscopy using quantum-driven prior at 250 MHz and 500 MHz. IEEE Trans-
actions on Ultrasonics, Ferroelectrics, and Frequency Control, 72(8):1119–1133, 2025. doi:
10.1109/TUFFC.2025.3576239.
Sayantan Dutta, Bertrand Georgeot, Denis Kouamé, Damien Garcia, and Adrian Basarab.
Adaptive contrast enhancement of cardiac ultrasound images using a deep unfolded many-
body quantum algorithm. In 2022 IEEE International Ultrasonics Symposium (IUS),
pages 1–4, 2022c. doi: 10.1109/IUS54386.2022.9958691.
Sayantan Dutta, Bertrand Georgeot, Jérôme Michetti, Adrian Basarab, and Denis Kouamé.
Unsupervised physics-inspired deep learning network with application to dental computed
tomography image restoration. In 2024 IEEE International Symposium on Biomedical
Imaging (ISBI), pages 1–5, 2024c. doi: 10.1109/ISBI56570.2024.10635786.
Bradley J. Erickson, Panagiotis Korfiatis, Zeynettin Akkus, and Timothy L. Kline. Machine
learning for medical imaging. RadioGraphics, 37(2):505–515, 2017. doi: 10.1148/rg.
2017160130. URL https://doi.org/10.1148/rg.2017160130. PMID: 28212054.
Fenglei Fan, Hongming Shan, Mannudeep K. Kalra, Ramandeep Singh, Guhan Qian,
Matthew Getzin, Yueyang Teng, Juergen Hahn, and Ge Wang. Quadratic autoencoder (q-
ae) for low-dose ct denoising. IEEE Transactions on Medical Imaging, 39(6):2035–2050,
2020. doi: 10.1109/TMI.2019.2963248.
A. Floquet, S. Dutta, E. Soubies, D.-H. Pham, and D. Kouamé. Automatic tuning of
denoising algorithms parameters without ground truth. IEEE Signal Process. Lett., 31:
381–385, 2024. doi: 10.1109/LSP.2024.3354554.
Paul Gavrikov and Janis Keuper. Rethinking 1x1 convolutions: Can we train CNNs with
frozen random filters?, 2023.
Tiantian Guo, Tongpo Zhang, Enggee Lim, Miguel López-Beńıtez, Fei Ma, and Limin Yu.
A review of wavelet analysis and its applications: Challenges and opportunities. IEEE
Access, 10:58869–58903, 2022. doi: 10.1109/ACCESS.2022.3179517.
Javier Gurrola-Ramos, Oscar Dalmau, and Teresa E. Alarcón. A residual dense U-Net
neural network for image denoising. IEEE Access, 9:31742–31754, 2021. doi: 10.1109/
ACCESS.2021.3061062.
Amirreza Hashemi, Sayantan Dutta, Bertrand Georgeot, Denis Kouamé, and Hamid Sabet.

Soile Tapio, Mark P. Little, Jan Christian Kaiser, Nathalie Impens, Nobuyuki Hamada,
Alexandros G. Georgakilas, David Simar, and Sisko Salomaa. Ionizing radiation-
induced circulatory and metabolic diseases. Environment International, 146:106235,
2021. ISSN 0160-4120. doi: https://doi.org/10.1016/j.envint.2020.106235. URL https:
//www.sciencedirect.com/science/article/pii/S0160412020321905.
Jian Yang, Jingfan Fan, Danni Ai, Shoujun Zhou, Songyuan Tang, and Yongtian Wang.
Brain MR image denoising for rician noise using pre-smooth non-local means filter.
BioMedical Engineering OnLine, 14(1):2, 2015. ISSN 1475-925X. doi: 10.1186/
1475-925X-14-2.
Zhiwen Yang, Haowei Chen, Ziniu Qian, Yang Yi, Hui Zhang, Dan Zhao, Bingzheng Wei,
and Yan Xu. All-in-one medical image restoration via task-adaptive routing. In Inter-
national Conference on Medical Image Computing and Computer-Assisted Intervention,
pages 67–77. Springer, 2024.
Kai Zhang, Wangmeng Zuo, Yunjin Chen, Deyu Meng, and Lei Zhang. Beyond a gaussian
denoiser: Residual learning of deep cnn for image denoising. IEEE Transactions on Image
Processing, 26(7):3142–3155, 2017. doi: 10.1109/TIP.2017.2662206.
16